

TOBEROFF & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3630
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel: 310-246-3333
Fax: 310-246-3101
MToberoff@ipwla.com

Attorneys for Defendants Lisa R. Kirby, Barbara J. Kirby, Neal L. Kirby and Susan M. Kirby

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARVEL WORLDWIDE, INC.,
MARVEL CHARACTERS, INC. and
MVL RIGHTS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

LISA R. KIRBY, BARBARA J. KIRBY,
NEAL L. KIRBY and SUSAN M. KIRBY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 10-141 (CM) (KF)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
EXCLUDE THE EXPERT REPORT
AND TESTIMONY OF JOHN
MORROW**

[Hon. Colleen McMahon]

[ECF Case]

LISA R. KIRBY, BARBARA J. KIRBY,
NEAL L. KIRBY and SUSAN M. KIRBY,

Counterclaimants,

-against-

MARVEL ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,
MARVEL WORLDWIDE, INC.,
MARVEL CHARACTERS, INC., MVL
RIGHTS, LLC, THE WALT DISNEY
COMPANY and DOES 1 through 10,

Counterclaim-Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. MORROW IS WELL QUALIFIED AS AN EXPERT AND HIS TESTIMONY SHOULD BE ADMITTED 2

 A. Morrow is Well-Qualified as an Expert..... 2

 B. Expert Testimony That May Assist the Trier of Fact Should Be Admitted 4

 C. Morrow’s Testimony is Well-Supported and Will Assist the Trier of Fact 6

 1. It Is Well-Settled That Experts Can Testify to Historical Events and Industry Custom and Practice Based on Interviews, and Research 6

 2. Morrow’s Testimony Properly Analyzes the Record in Light of the Evidence and Does Not Improperly Relate Hearsay 8

 D. Marvel’s Other Arguments Do Not Offer Any Basis to Exclude Morrow’s Testimony 10

 1. Morrow Does Not Offer an Improper “Narrative” 10

 2. Morrow Does Not Improperly Opine on “Credibility” or “Motivation” 11

 3. Morrow Did Not Intend to Offer Legal Conclusions..... 13

 4. Most of Marvel’s Arguments Go to the Weight to be Accorded Morrow’s Testimony, Not Its Admissibility 14

II. MORROW’S EXPERTISE AND TESTIMONY ARE NOT INADMISSIBLY DUPLICATIVE OF EVANIER’S EXPERTISE AND TESTIMONY 14

 A. Expert Testimony is Not Inadmissibly Duplicative Where the Experts Have Different Backgrounds and Professional Perspectives..... 14

B.	Morrow's Testimony Is Different From Evanier's	16
C.	Morrow's Testimony Derives From a Different Background and Professional Perspective Than Evanier's	16
	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.,
608 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....7

Banks v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 41 (2010)14

Borawick v. Shay,
68 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 1995).....5

Boucher v. United States Suzuki Motor Corp.,
73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)5

Bunt v. Altec Indus., Inc.,
962 F. Supp. 313 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....5

Chavez v. Carranza,
559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)7

Colon v. BIC USA, Inc.,
199 F. Supp. 2d 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....5

Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Seven Provinces Ins. Co.,
217 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2000).....12

Cortes-Irizarry v. Corporacion Insular De Seguros,
111 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1997).....6

Cree v. Flores,
157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998)12

Crowley v. Chait,
322 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.N.J. 2004)4

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 5-6, 10

Derienzo v. Trek Bicycle Corp.,
376 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....14

Ebbert v. Nassau County,
77 Fed. R. Evid. Serv. (Callaghan) 820,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74213 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2008)..... 13-14

<i>Estates of Tobin v. SmithKline Beecham Pharms.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26398 (D. Wyo. May 8, 2001).....	15
<i>F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trustees</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14-15
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10-11
<i>Isom v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1052030 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2002).....	4
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 1287 (8th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 902 (11th Cir. 1986)	15-16
<i>Katt v. City of New York</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6-7, 12
<i>Kingsdown Medical Consultants, Ltd. v. Hollister, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 867 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	5
<i>Lippe v. Bairno Corp.</i> , 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	5
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>Media Sport & Arts S.r.L. v. Kinney Shoe Corp.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16035 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 1999)	11-12
<i>Member Servs. v. Sec. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103776 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010)	8

<i>Monks v. General Electric Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1189 (6th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem.</i> , 126 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Organic Juice USA, Inc.</i> , Case No. 09 Civ. 4916 (CM), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1534 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2011) ..	5, 14
<i>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. GPU, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111918 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2009)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. County of Stanislaus</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80600 (E.D. Cal. Jul 8, 2010)	15
<i>Roy Bahamian Ass’n v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115308 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2010).....	15-17
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Joseph Daniel Constr., Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	14
<i>SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 601 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Hankey</i> , 203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 542 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Steed</i> , 548 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Valentin v. New York City</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24059 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 1997).....	5-6, 12

Federal Statutes, Rules and Regulations

17 U.S.C. § 304(c)1

F.R.C.P. 26(a)2

F.R.E. 702 *passim*

F.R.E. 703 *passim*

F.R.E. 703, Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules.....9

Other Authorities

Jones, Rosen, Wegner, Jones, *Federal Civil Trial and Evidence* (2008)
Federal Civil Trial and Evidence § 8:15216
